implementation of the new internal control system. This

plan will be reviewed and will be based on the following

two main areas:

o Analyzing the effectiveness of the Group's crisis

management procedures

o Prioritizing tasks and key controls in order to

gradually re-start business activities.

Concerning the risk map – which is reviewed annually – its

next version will take into account the crisis and its impact

on the Group and its employees, partners and clients. This

crisis has confirmed the Group's vision of internal control:

it is the occurrence of risks that prevents objectives from

being achieved, and therefore it is necessary to do

everything to avoid risks occurring, or when that is not

possible, as is currently the case, to do everything to

mitigate the impacts of the risks and have a robust and

agile organization that enables the Group to react rapidly.

Interim Financial Report – October 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020 . ELIOR GROUP . 5

1.2 ANALYSIS OF THE GROUP’S BUSINESS AND

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

(in € millions) Six months ended March 31, 2020 Six months
ended March 31,

2019
Unaudited (1)  Unaudited

IFRS 16
impact

Pro
forma
IAS 17

Revenue 2,459 - 2,459 2,594

Purchase of raw materials and consumables (797) - (797) (825)

Personnel costs (1,232) - (1,232) (1,253)

Share-based compensation expense (2) - (2) (6)

Other operating expenses (250) 28 (278) (287)

Taxes other than on income (43) - (43) (44)

Depreciation, amortization and provisions for recurring operating items (84) (27) (57) (62)

Net amortization of intangible assets recognized on consolidation (10) - (10) (10)

Recurring operating profit from continuing operations 41 1 40 107

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (1) - (1) (1)

Recurring operating profit from continuing operations including
share of profit of equity-accounted investees

40 1 39 106

Non-recurring income and expenses, net (6) - (6) (6)

Operating profit from continuing operations including share of

[…]

Goodwill impairment losses - -

Net amortization of intangible assets recognized on consolidation 10 10

Exceptional impairment of investments in and loans to non-consolidated
companies  - -

Income tax effect on prior-year adjustments and elimination of the tax
savings generated by the price adjustments on the sale of Areas.

(8) (4)

Adjusted attributable net profit for the period  11 44

Adjusted earnings per share (in €) 0.06 0.25

(1) The figures for the six months ended March 31, 2019 have been restated to reflect the impacts of the sale of the Concession

Catering business.

Interim Financial Report - October 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020 . ELIOR GROUP . 13

1.3 CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH

PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

The following table provides a summary of the Group's cash flows for the six-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and

2020.

(in € millions) Six months ended March 31, 2020
Six

months
ended

March 31,
2019

 Unaudited
IFRS 16
impact

Pro forma
IAS 17

Net cash from operating activities – continuing operations 84 25 59 121

Net cash used in investing activities – continuing operations (58) - (58) (68)

Net cash from financing activities – continuing operations 680 (25) 705 75

Effect of exchange rate and other changes - - - (3)

Increase in net cash and cash equivalents – continuing operations 706 - 706 125

Increase/(decrease) in net cash and cash equivalents – discontinued
operations

(6) - (6) (127)

Total increase/(decrease) in net cash and cash equivalents 700 - 700 (2)

1.3.1 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES – CONTINUING

OPERATIONS

The following table sets out the components of consolidated net cash from operating activities for the six-month periods

ended March 31, 2019 and 2020.

(in € millions) Six months ended March 31,

 2020 2019

EBITDA 135 178

Change in operating working capital (38) (18)

Interest and other financial expenses paid (11) (28)

Tax received/(paid) 2 -

Other (including dividends received from associates) (4) (11)

Net cash from operating activities – continuing operations 84 121

14 . ELIOR GROUP . Interim Financial Report – October 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020